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THE STRUCTURE OF THE CLASSES ON

UNIVERSAL REFUGEE LAW
1. Fundamental concepts - historic development before 1918

2. The formation of the international refugee regime and the foundations of 
the present system

3. Taking stock of the order of magnitude of forced migration

4. Causes of forced migration and reasons for protecting refugees – ethical 
inquiries 

5. Durable solutions, „alienage”, the refugee experience

6. Definitions in use universally and regionally

7. Fundamental principles, especially non-refoulement

8. Well founded fear

9. Persecution – acts, actors

10. Five grounds of persecution

11. Substantive rights of recognised refugees

12. Termination of refugee status

13. Exclusion from protection



Rwandese, 1994



Kosovars, 1999



Darfurians, 2004



Photo of  Sebastiano Salgado:

Ethiopia, Koremp camp  1984, 
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Fundamental Concepts of International Migration

Migrant

Regular Irregular

Illegal

(Undocu-

mented)

Forced 

migrant

Refugee (Internally 

displaced 

person)
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The history before 1918
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HISTORY BEFORE 1918

• Great (religious) traditions

– Asylum – A sylao

– Old Testament
– cities of refuge

– do not vex or oppress the stranger – remember Egypt

– The Muslim tradition  

– The New Testament 

–„I was a stranger and  you took me into your homes 
... In truth I tell you: every time that you did this for 
the least of my brothers , you did it for me” 
(Matthew 25 vv 35-40)
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HISTORY BEFORE 1918

• 1492 re-conquering of Spain – expulsion of Jews and Moors

• St. Bartholomew’s Night, 1572 –massacre of Reformers in 
France

• Revocation of the Edict of Nantes by Louis XIV in 1685 -

further exodus of Huguenots (250 thousand)

• French Revolution - aristocrats 

• 1848 revolutions

• German – French conflict 1870-1871

• „Unmixing” of Muslim and Christian populations in the 
Balkans 

• Ottoman Empire contracted (Balkan wars)

• Jews fleeing pogroms in Tsarist Russia

• Armenians fleeing the Ottoman empire
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INTERWAR PERIOD

Period  

Cause 

1920

Russians, revolution, civil war  

(1-1.5 million)

Armenians (1921) Turkish 

persecution

1925

Assyrians etc. from 

Iraq

1930

1933 – Germany

1935

1936 – Spain

1938 – Austria

Document July 1922

Arrangement - Nansen 

passport   

May 1924 – extension of 

Russian arrangement to 

Armenians

1926  

Arrangement 

relating to the 

Issue of 

Identity 

Certificates to 

Russian and 

Armenian 

Refugees

1928 

Arrangement –

Dealing with 

documentation 

and certifying 

personal status 

by local 

representatives 

of the High 

Commissioner

1933 Convention

-Nansen 

certificate

- non-

refoulement

- status issues

- welfare (to be 

treated as 

foreigners, „most 

favoured”)

1938 

Convention 

concerning the 

Status of 

Refugees 

coming from 

Germany

(extended to 

those from 

Austria in 

1939)

Defi-

nition

(Only in the 1926 Arrangement, 1928 takes 1926 granted)

"Russian: Any person of Russian origin who does not enjoy or who 

no longer enjoys the protection of the Government of the Union of 

Socialist Soviet Republics and who has not acquired another 

nationality.”

"Armenian: Any person of Armenian origin formerly a subject of the 

Ottoman Empire who does not enjoy or who no longer enjoys the 

protection of the Government of the Turkish Republic and who has 

not acquired another nationality.”

Refers 

back to 

1926,

(a) Persons possessing 

or having possessed 

German nationality and 

not possessing any 

other nationality who 

are proved not to enjoy, 

in law or in fact, the 

protection of the 

German Government.

Organisation High Commissioner  for 

Refugees of the League of 

Nations from 1921 August -1931

1928- local representatives

International Nansen Office for Refugees 1931-38 

High Commissioner for refugees 1938 -1946 (London)

High Commissioner for Refugees from Germany 1931-38

Intergovernmental Comittee (Evian) 1938

Approach Group approach Social / group
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AFTER WW II

Period

Cause

1945                   1948 

WW II aftermath

1950

Cold War

1951

Document IRO Constitution UNHCR Statute 
adopted by the General 

Assembly on 14 

December

1950 as Annex to 

Resolution 428 (V).

Convention relating 

to the Status of 

Refugees, 

28 July, 1951

Definition Valid objection - „who expressed valid 

objection to return to their country of origin”

= persecution because of race, religion, 

nationality, political opinion

= political objection against the system, 

judged as valid by IRO

= compelling family reasons arising from 

former perecution (+ illness as compelling 

reason)

See later

Organi-

sation

UNRRA    1943 – 47    IRO 1947       end of 1951 

UNRWA 1949/50 

UNHCR

Approach Individualised  
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A FULLY INDIVIDUAL DEFINITION

„Any person who, as a result of events occurring before 1 
January 1951 and owing to well-founded fear of being 
persecuted for reasons of race, religion, nationality or political 
opinion, is outside the country of his nationality and is unable 
or, owing to such fear or for reasons other than personal 
convenience, is unwilling to avail himself of the protection of 
that country; or who, not having a nationality and being 
outside the country of his former habitual residence, is unable 
or, owing to such fear or for reasons other than personal 
convenience, is unwilling to return to it.”

Statute of the UNHCR, paragraph  6

(para 6 also extends competence  to interwar refugees and IRO refugees)
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HATHAWAY’S SUMMARY ON THE STATUTE’S AND THE

CONVENTION’S DEFINITION

“Four major elements of domestic control over 
refugee protection may be identified. 

• First, the Convention leaves the protection decision to states. ...
• Second, the refugee definition... is sufficiently flexible to allow 

states to make protection decisions in a way that accords with their 
own national interest. 

• Third, states are explicitly authorized to exclude refugees... if they 
are adjudged undesirable or unworthy  of assistance. 

• Finally, the international refugee regime does not require states to 
afford asylum or durable protection to such refugees as the state 
chooses to recognize.”

James Hathaway:
A Reconsideration of the Underlying Premise of Refugee Law
Harvard International Law Journal, Vol. 31 No. 1 (Winter 1990) p. 166
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A VAGUE CHRONOLOGY OF THE FORCED MIGRATORY FLOWS

AFTER WWII

Population exchanges and resettling after WWII
• 1947  Pakistan – India (15 million!) 
• 1947- 48 Palestine (0,6-0,9 million)
• 1946 -49 Greek civil war
• 1950-54 Korea (5 million)
• 1954 -1962 Algerian war 
• 1956 Hungary (0,2 million)
• 1960s – decolonisation (and civil wars)  in Africa (Rwanda, 

Burundi, Uganda, Congo – Great lakes region) in 1965 = 0,85  
million in total in Africa

• 1960 - Cuba 
• 1962 Chinese to Hong Kong 
• 1968 Invasion of Czechoslovakia
• 1971 Separation of Bangladesh (10 million)
• 1974 Cyprus: Turkish invasion (0,2 million)
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A VAGUE CHRONOLOGY OF THE FORCED MIGRATORY

FLOWS AFTER WWII

• 1975-1979 Vietnam, Laos, Cambodia 
(1,5 million)

• Eritrea (0,7 million)
• 1970-1980 El Salvador, Nicaragua, Guatemala 

(0,5 million)
• 1975 – 1992 Mozambique                                                 

(1,7 million by 1992)                                        
• 1979 Afghanistan                                                          

(3,2 million to Iran and Pakistan growing 
to over  5 million by 1989)

• 1989 Liberia (0,8 million)
• 1989 CIS states (Georgia,Azerbaijan/Armenia)
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A VAGUE CHRONOLOGY OF THE FORCED MIGRATORY FLOWS

AFTER WWII

• 1991/1992  Croatia, Bosnia-Herzegovina (0,7 
million)

• 1994 Rwanda (2,3 million)
• 1994 Liberia (0,1 million)
• 1995 Croatia (0,15 retaking Knin)
• 1996-97 Burundi (0,3 million) 
• 1998-99 Kosovo (FRY) (0,9 million)
• 1999 East Timor (0,3 million)
• 2003 - Sudan (Darfur) (0,2 million in Chad ) 
• 2006 Iraq (1,2 milion)
• 2008-2010 Zimbabwe (0,45 million)
• 2010 Somalia (0,15 million)
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Global statistics, stock data

Source: UNHCR Global Trends 2010 60 years and still counting,  20 June 2011. http://www.unhcr.org/4dfb66ef9.html - visited on 11 

September 2011  Fig. 1 at p. 7.

http://www.unhcr.org/4dfa11499.html
http://www.unhcr.org/4dfb66ef9.html
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STOCK OF FORCED MIGRANTS

Source: UNHCR: 2009 Global Trends Refugees, Asylum-seekers, Returnees, 

Internally Displaced and Stateless Persons  Division of Programme Support and 

Management 15 June 2010, p. 2,  Table 1.
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The distribution of refugees, asylum seekers and 
others of concern to UNHCR by region (Stock data)

Source: UNHCR Global Trends 2010 60 years and still counting, 20 June 2011. Excel sheets Annexes . 

http://www.unhcr.org/4dfb66ef9.html - visited on 11 September 2011

http://www.unhcr.org/4dfa11499.html
http://www.unhcr.org/4dfb66ef9.html
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SOURCE COUNTRIES, HOST COUNTRIES, 
STOCK  and FLOW DATA

Source: UNHCR Global Trends 2010 60 years and still counting, 20 June 2011.  visited on  26 September 2011

http://www.unhcr.org/4dfa11499.html
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Source:  Asylum 

levels and trends in 

industrialized 

countries, 2010

Statistical 

Overview of 

Asylum 

Applications 

Lodged in Europe 

and Selected Non-

European 

Countries

UNHCR, Geneva, 

28 March 2011

Table 1 at p. 13.
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State 2008 2009 2010

Austria 12750 15815 11060

Belgium 15940 22955 26560

Bulgaria 745 855 1025

Cyprus 3920 3200 2875

Czech Republic 1650 1245 790:

Denmark 2375 3775 5100

Estonia 15 40 35

Finland 3770 5700 3675

France 41845 47625 52725

Germany 26945 33035 48590

Greece 19885 15925 10 275

Hungary 3175 4670 2 105

Ireland 3865 2690 1 940

Italy 30145 17670 10 050

Latvia 55 60 65

Lithuania 520 450 495

Luxembourg 455 485 785

Malta 2605 2385 175

Netherlands 15255 16140 15 100

Poland 8515 10595 6540

Portugal 160 140 160

Romania 1180 965 885

Slovakia 905 820 540

Slovenia 260 200 245

Spain 4515 3005 2 745

Sweden 24875 24260 31 940

United Kingdom 30550 31695 23 745

Iceland 75 35 n.a.:

Liechtenstein 25 285 110

Norway 14430 17225 10065

Switzerland 16605 16005 15565

European Union (27 countries) : 266395 260 210

Total : 299945
Approximat. 

286000:

THE NUMBER OF

ASYLUM

APPLICATIONS IN THE

EU 27 AND IN OTHER

STATES

PARTICIPATING IN

THE DUBLIN SYSTEM

SOURCE:
EUROSTAT : MIGR_ASYAPPCTZA-

ASYLUM AND NEW ASYLUM

APPLICANTS BY CITIZENSHIP, AGE

AND SEX ANNUAL AGGREGATED

DATA (ROUNDED)
UPDATE:  30-08-2011 15000 14999  -

1500
1499 - 0

Belgium Austria Czech R

France Cyprus Estonia

Germany Finland Latvia

The Netherl. Greece Lithuania

Switzerland Hungary Luxembourg

Sweden Ireland Malta

UK Poland Portugal

Spain Romania

Norway Slovakia

Slovenia

Iceland

Liechtenstein



1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Ger
many

193 
063

256 
110

438 
190

322
600

127 
210

78
560

88 
290

71
130

50
560

35

610

28

910

21

030

19

160

22

090

27

650

41

330

United 
King-
dom

38 
200

73
400

32
300

28 
000

42
200

98
900

91 
600

103
080

60
050

40

620

30

840

27

850

28

320

31

320

29

840

22

090

France 54 
810

47 
380

28 
870

27 
560

25
960

38 
750

54
290

58
970

59
770

58

550

49

730

30

750

29

160

35

400

41

980

47

790

The 
Nethe-
lands

21
210

21
620

20 
350

35
400

52
570

43
900

32
580

18
670

13
400

9

780

12

350

14

470

7

100

13

399

14

910

13

300

Spain 8
650

8
140

11
710

12
620

11
990

7
930

9
490

6
310

5
920

5

540

5

250

5

300

7

460

4

478

3

000

2

745

Source: UNHCR Population Data Unit: Asylum Trends and Levels in Industrialized Countries, 2003
Table 2, p. 9  and  Asylum levels and trends in industrialized countries, 2007. Statistical Overview of Asylum Applications Lodged in Europe and Selected Non-

European Countries, UNHCR Geneva 18 March 2008, (for the years 2003-2007) and ASYLUM LEVELS AND TRENDS IN INDUSTRIALIZED COUNTRIES

2009 UNHCR, Geneva, 23 March 2010,  table 1 at p. 13  (for the years 2008 and 2009) Asylum levels and trends in industrialized countries, 2010, UNHCR, 

Ganeva, 28  March 2011, Table 1 for 2010.

Whereas Eurostat includes repeat applications UNHCR filters them out – this may explain differences in figures for the same country and year

ASYLUM APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED IN SELECTED 
EUROPEAN COUNTRIES, DIFFERENT PERIODS
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A CLOSER LOOK AT THE VARIETY OF THE COMPOSITION OF THE ASYLUM SEEKER S

ARRIVING IN HUNGARY AND ITS NEIGHBOURS + POLAND AS A COMPARISON

Össz: 12810

Source: ASYLUM LEVELS AND TRENDS IN INDUSTRIALIZED 

COUNTRIES 2010

Statistical Overview of Asylum Applications Lodged in Europe and 

selected Non-European Countries

Geneva, 28 MARCH 2011  Table 1.  Table 6 és Table 7-

Applicants, total

2009 2010

Austria 15 820 11 020

Slovákia 820 540

Hungary 4670 2460

Romania 840 860

Slovenia 180 210

Poland 10590 6540
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WHERE DO ASYLUM SEEKER COME FROM AND WHICH ARE THE DESTINATION

COUNTRIES, REGIONS, 2010 AND BEFORE

Forrás: ASYLUM LEVELS AND 

TRENDS IN INDUSTRIALIZED 

COUNTRIES 2010

Statistical Overview of Asylum 

Applications Lodged in Europe and 

selected Non-European Countries

Geneva, 28 MARCH 2011, 11. és 7. 

old.
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Where do asylum seeker come from 
and which are the destination, 

countries, regions, 2011

Source: Asylum Levels and Trends in 

Industrialized Countries, First Half 

2011: Statistical Overview of Asylum 

Applications Lodged in Europe and 

Selected Non-European Countries

http://www.unhcr.org/4e9beaa19.html
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STOCK OF PROTECETED PERSONS IN THE

EU

End of 2007: 1,4 million 

=  7,5 % of all (legllay resident) third country

nationals

= 0,3 % of the EU population

= 12 % of all the refugees worldwide

Source:

SEC(2009) 1374 final

COMMISSION STAFF WORKING DOCUMENT accompanying the Proposal for a

DIRECTIVE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL

on minimum standards for the qualification and status of third country nationals or

stateless persons as beneficiaries of international protection and the content of theprotection granted

Summary of the Impact Assessment. Brussels, 21.10.2009, p. 2. 
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IN NEED OF INTERNATIONAL PROTECTION?
– RECOGNITION RATES – EU 27

Year

Total number 
of decisions

Convention 
refugee 
recognition

Humani
tarian

Other 
positive 
decision

Rejection Other, 
non-status 
decision

Protection 
among all 
substan-
tive dec.

2005 292 295 21 205 23 765 1 475 179 595 65 970 46 375

% 100% 7,3% 8,1% 0,5% 61,4% 22,6% 20,5%

2006 237 380 16 600 36 180 1 955 137 390 45 255 54 735

% 100% 7,0% 15,24% 0,82% 57,9% 19,1% 28,4%

2007 207 965 24 630 23 235 1 400 130 448 28 245 49 265

% 100% 11,8% 11,2% 0,7% 62,7% 13,6% 27,4%

Source:

SEC(2009) 1373 final (II part) ANNEXES Accompanying the Impact Assessment for the

Proposal for a DIRECTIVE OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL

on minimum standards for the qualification and status of third country nationals or

stateless persons as beneficiaries of international protection and the content of the

protection granted. Brussels, 21.10.2009, p 37-38 tables 1 and 2 and author’s calculation
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Recognition rates, by applicants 2010

Source: 
EurostatData 

in focus 
5/2011, p. 11
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Recognition rates, by deciding countries 2010

Source: 
EurostatData 

in focus 
5/2011, p. 10
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THANKS!

BOLDIZSÁR NAGY 

E-mail: nagyboldi@ludens.elte.hu
www.nagyboldizsar.hu 

CEU IRES
Budapest, 1051

Nádor u. 9.
Tel.: +36 1 242 6313, Telefax: +36 1 430 0235


